

19-3054

To Be Argued By:
STEVEN J. KOICHEVAR

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 19-3054



LEWIS Y. LIU,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
EQUAL VOTE AMERICA CORP.,
Plaintiff,
—v.—

UNITED STATES CONGRESS, NANCY PELOSI, in her official capacity as the Speaker of the House of Representatives, KEVIN MCCARTHY, in his official capacity as the Minority Leader of the House, MITCH McCONNELL, in his official capacity as the Senate Majority Leader, CHARLES SCHUMER, (CHUCK) in his official capacity as the Senate Minority Leader,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

STEVEN J. KOICHEVAR,
CHRISTOPHER CONNOLLY,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2715

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Issues Presented for Review	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. The Apportionment of Seats in the United States House of Representatives	4
C. The First Amended Complaint	5
D. The District Court’s Decision	6
Summary of Argument	6
ARGUMENT	7
Standard of Review	7
POINT I—Liu Lacks Article III Standing	8
A. Liu’s Grievance Against the Apportionment of House Seats Among States Is Not Sufficient to Establish Injury in Fact	8
B. Liu Cannot Satisfy the Remaining Standing Requirements	13
POINT II—Even If Liu Had Standing, the District Court Was Correct to Dismiss the Complaint for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction	15

	PAGE
A. Sovereign Immunity Bars Liu’s Claims . .	15
B. Defendants Are Protected by the Speech or Debate Clause	16
POINT III—The Current Statutory Method of Apportioning Seats in the House is Constitutional	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Cases:*

<i>Ajlani v. Chertoff</i> , 545 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Apple v. Glenn</i> , 183 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10
<i>Becker v. Fed. Election Commission</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmad, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Clemons v. Department of Commerce</i> , 562 U.S. 1105 (2010).....	11
<i>Clemons v. Department of Commerce</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 570 (N.D. Miss. 2010)	12
<i>Common Cause v. Biden</i> , 748 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Crist v. Comm'n on Presidential Debates</i> , 262 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2001)	9

	PAGE
<i>Damato v. Rell</i> , No. 3:09-cv-1485 (AVC), 2010 WL 2475666 (D. Conn. June 14, 2010)	21
<i>De Masi v. Schumer</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	21
<i>Dep't of Comm. v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (2012)	11
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	17
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	12
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	14
<i>E.M. v. N.Y. City Dep't of Education</i> , 758 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	16, 18
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	18
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	16
<i>Fields v. Office of Eddie Bernice Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16, 17

	PAGE
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC), 528 U.S. 167 (2000)</i>	8
<i>Gravel v. United States,</i> 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	18
<i>Hassan v. United States,</i> 441 Fed. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Hearst v. Black,</i> 87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936)	15
<i>Hoffman v. Jeffords,</i> 175 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2001)	13
<i>Howard v. Office of Chief Admin. Officer of U.S. House of Representatives,</i> 720 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler,</i> 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	20
<i>LaVergne v. Bryson,</i> 497 Fed. App'x 219 (3d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Liu v. Ryan,</i> 724 Fed. App'x 92 (2d Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6, 13
<i>Maarawi v. U.S. Congress,</i> 24 Fed. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Makarova v. United States,</i> 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	16

	PAGE
<i>McLean v. United Sates</i> , 566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)	15
<i>Newdow v. Congress</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	14
<i>Religion Foundation v. Congress</i> , No. 07-cv-356, 2008 WL 3287225 (D.N.H. Aug. 7, 2008)	18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	10
<i>Richards v. Harper</i> , 864 F.2d 85 (9th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>U.S. Dep't of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	10, 20

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. Art. I 15, 16

U.S. Const. Art. II 14

Statutes:

2 U.S.C. § 2a 4, 5, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2
